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This is the decision in yoyr case. All documents have been returned to the office that originally decided your case. Any 
further inquiry must be made to that office. 

If you believe the law was inappropriately applied or the analysis used in reaching the decision was inconsistent with the 
information provided or with precedent decisions, you may file a motion to reconsider. Such a motion must state the 
reasons for reconsideration and be supported by any pertinent precedent decisions. Any motion to reconsider must be filed 
within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to reconsider, as required under 8 C.F.R. $ 103.5(a)(l)(i). 

If you have new or additional information that you wish to have considered, you may file a motion to reopen. Such a 
motion must state the new facts to be proved at the reopened proceeding and be supported by affidavits or other 
documentary evidence. Any motion to reopen must be filed within 30 days of the decision that the motion seeks to reopen, 
except that failure to f ie  before this period expires may be excused in the discretion of the Bureau of Citizenship and 
Immigration Services (Bureau) where it is demonstrated that the delay was reasonable and beyond the control of the 
applicant or petitioner. Id. 

Any motion must be filed with the office that originally decided your case along with a fee of $110 as required under 
8 C.F.R. 4 103.7. 
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DISCUSSION: The nonirnrnigrant visa petition was denied by the 
director. A subsequent appeal was not timely filed, and therefore 
was treated by the director as a motion to reopen and reconsider. 
The director affirmed his previous decision. The matter is now 
before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The 
appeal will be dismissed. 

The petitioner is a software consulting and technical recruitment 
company with 150 worldwide employees and a gross annual income of 
$3,636,815.95. It seeks to employ the beneficiary as a software 
developer for a period of three years. The director determined 
the petitioner had not established that the beneficiary is 
qualified to perform the duties of a specialty occupation. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief. 

Section 101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b) of the, Immigration and Nationality 
Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. § 1101 (a) (15) (H) (i) (b), provides in part 
for nonimrnigrant classification to qualified aliens who are 
coming temporarily to the United States to perform services in a 
specialty occupation. Section 214 (i) (1) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 
§ 1184(i) (I), defines a "specialty occupation" as an occupation 
that requires theoretical and practical application of a body of 
highly specialized knowledge, and attainment of a bachelor's or 
higher degree in the specific specialty (or its equivalent) as a 
minimum for entry into the occupation in the United States. 

Pursuant to section 214 (i) (2) of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 5 1184 (i) (2), 
to qualify as an alien coming to perform services in a specialty 
occupation the beneficiary must hold full state licensure to 
practice in the occupation, if such licensure is required to 
practice in the occupation. In addition, the beneficiary must 
have completed the degree required for the occupation, or have 
experience in the specialty equivalent to the completion of such 
degree and recognition of expertise in the specialty through 
progressively responsible positions relating to the specialty. 

Pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 214.2(h) (4) (iii) (C), to qualify to perform 
services in a specialty occupation, the alien must meet one of the 
following criteria: 

1.Hold a United States baccalaureate or higher degree 
required by the specialty occupation from an accredited 
college or university; 

2.Hold a foreign degree determined to be equivalent to a 
United States baccalaureate or higher degree required by 



the specialty occupation from an accredited college or 
university; 

3.Hold an unrestricted State license, registration, or 
certification which authorizes him or her to fully 
practice the specialty occupation and be immediately 
engaged in that specialty in the state of intended 
employment; or 

4. Have education, specialized training, and/or 
progressively responsible experience that is equivalent 
to completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher 
degree in the specialty occupation and have recognition 
of expertise in the specialty through progressively 
responsible positions directly related to the specialty. 

Pursuant to 8 C. F.R. § 214.2 (h) (4) (iii) (D) , equivalence to 
completion of a United States baccalaureate or higher degree shall 
mean achievement of a level of knowledge, competence, and practice 
in the specialty occupation that has been determined to be equal 
to that of an individual who has a baccalaureate or higher degree 
in the specialty and shall be determined by one or more of the 
following: 

(5) A determination by the Service that the equivalent 
of the degree required by the specialty occupation has 
been acquired through a combination of education, 
specialized training, and/or work experience in areas 
related to the specialty and that the alien has achieved 
recognition of expertise in the specialty occupation as 
a result of such training and experience . . . . 

It must be clearly demonstrated that the alien's 
training and/or work experience included the theoretical 
and practical application of specialized knowledge 
required by the specialty occupation; that the alien's 
experience was gained while working with peers, 
supervisors, or subordinates who have a degree or its 
equivalent in the specialty occupation; and that the 
alien has recognition of expertise in the specialty 
evidenced by at least one type of documentation such as: 

(i) Recognition of expertise in the specialty 
occupation by at least two recognized 
authorities in the same specialty 
occupation; 



(ii) Membership in a recognized foreign or 
United States association or society in the 
specialty occupation; 

(iii) Published material by or about the alien in 
professional publications, trade journals, 
books, or major newspapers; 

( iv) Licensure or registration to practice the 
specialty occupation in a foreign country; 
or 

(v) Achievements which a recognized authority 
has determined to be significant 
contributions to the field of the specialty 
occupation. 

The director denied the petition because the petitioner had not 
persuasively demonstrated that the beneficiary's education, 
specialized training, and/or employment experience are equivalent 
to a baccalaureate degree in a specific field of study related to 
the specialty occupation. On appeal, counsel states, in part, 
that two industry experts have stated that the beneficiary has 
the necessary combination of skills and expertise to perform the 
duties of the specialty occupation. Counsel further states that 
an individual with authority to grant college-level credit has 
found that the beneficiary possesses the equivalent of a 
baccalaureate degree in business administration with a 
concentration in computer science, and is therefore qualified to 
perform the duties of the specialty occupation. 

The record contains the following documentation pertaining to the 
beneficiary's qualifications: 

Letter dated March 5, 2001, from the Logistics and 
Marketing Associate of the Filipino company, San Miguel 
Packaging Products, who states, in part, as follows: 

[The beneficiary] has been hired as Marketing 
Assistant at San Miguel Packaging Products, Plastics 
Business on October 20, 1997 and stayed with the 
company up to April 8, 1999. 

As the Marketing Assistant of the Sales and Marketing 
Department, she was responsible for the day-to-day 
monitoring of sales, as well as production and 
inventory of finished goods. She was also given the 
chance to do some selling function [sic]. She has 
been [sic] asked to sell plastic garbage bins and she 
was able to sell a lot of them. She had trainings and 



exposures on [sic] the SAP Information Systems Sales 
Monitoring. 

Personal reference letter dated March 6, 2001, from the 
Technical and Engineering Services Department Manager 
of San Miguel Packaging Products; 

Letter dated August 13, 2001, from the General Manager 
of San Miguel Packaging Products, who states, in part, 
as follows: 

As a Marketing Assistant [the beneficiary] was tasked 
to manage and monitor sales volumes and revenues 
versus targets. Likewise, she coordinates [sic] with 
logistics, production and account executives of major 
accounts in terms of managing production schedules, 
sales monitoring and delivery allocation against 
requirements. It is through this that she was exposed 
to the SAP environment in terms of providing inputs 
for reports required by management and likewise use 
[sic] the purchasing function of the system. 

Letter dated August 30, 2001, from the Sales and 
Marketing Manager of San Miguel Packaging Products, who 
states, in part, that the beneficiary was involved in 
the following SAP activities: 

Review of SAP daily sales summary report[;] 
Creation of SAP purchase requisition for the 
department to facilitate PO creation[;] and 
Use of SAP daily stock inventory report for 
monitoring purposes [ .I 

Letter dated August 13, 2001, from the Senior 
Consultant of SSIP, Inc., who states, in part, as 
follows : 

This is to certify that [the beneficiary] has been 
working with SSIP, Asia since 1999 as a certified SAP 
R/3 Application Consultant for Sales and 
Distribution. 

She has worked two (2) full SAP project 
implementation, one for a Consumer Oil Product and 
Service Distribution Company and another for a 
leading Restaurant Chain, where I was her Project 
Manager. 



She was given the task of lead Sales and Distribution 
consultant for the later project. Her functions 
included: 

Managing all activities and deliverables of the 
project team related to sales and distribution 
module adhering to the ASAP Methodology. 

Accountable for overall scope, design, 
configuration, testing, documentation and 
production implementation of functions under the 
sales and distribution module. 

Re-engineered business processes for more 
efficient operations and leaner organization using 
SAP. 

Also, as a consultant, part of her task is to conduct 
training both for clients during SAP project 
implementation and likewise as a trainor [sic] for 
Sapient College (SAP Philippines). 

Certificate issued by SSIP Asia, Inc. on March 31, 
2000, certifying the beneficiary as an Application 
Consultant "Sales and Distribution" for SAP System R/3, 
Release 4.0; 

Copies of the beneficiary's transcripts reflecting that 
she possesses a bachelor of science degree in commerce 
with a major in marketing management conferred by a 
Filipino institution, and also reflecting that she took 
the following computer courses: Computer Package I and 
Computer Package 11; 

Credentials evaluation dated April 18, 2001, indicating 
that the beneficiary's foreign degree is the equivalent 
of a U.S. awarded bachelor of science degree in 
business administration with a major in marketing 
management; 

Credentials evaluations dated October 1, 2001, and 
December 6, 2001, respectively, in which the evaluators 
discuss, in part, the beneficiaryr s employment 
beginning in October 1997, and summarize as follows: 



On the basis of the credibility of - 
-the number of years of coursework, the 

nature of the coursework, the grades earned in the 
coursework, and the hours of academic coursework, and 
considering more than five years of work experience 
and professional training in Business Administration, 
and related areas, it is the judgment of Morningside 
Evaluations and Consulting that [the beneficiary] has 
attained the equivalent of a Bachelor of Business 
Administration Degree with a Concentration in 
Computer Information Systems from an accredited 
institution of higher education in the United States. 

The proffered position is similar to that of a computer 
applications software engineer. In its Occupational Outlook 
Handbook (Handbook), 2002-2003 edition, the Department of Labor 
(DOL) describes the position of computer applications software 
engineer as follows: 

Computer applications software engineers analyze users' 
needs and design, create, and modify general computer 
applications software or specialized utility programs. 
Different programming languages are used, depending on 
the purpose of the program. The programming languages 
most often used are C, C++, and Java, with Fortran and 
Cobol used less commonly. Some software engineers 
develop both packaged systems and systems software or 
create customized applications. 

In its Handbook at page 170, the DOL finds that most employers 
prefer to hire persons who have at least a bachelor's degree and 
broad knowledge and experience with computer systems and 
technologies. Usual degree concentrations for applications 
software engineers are software engineering or computer science. 
For systems software engineers, usual concentrations are computer 
science or computer information systems. Graduate degrees are 
preferred for some of the more complex jobs. 

In this case, the beneficiary holds a baccalaureate degree in 
commerce with a major in marketing management conferred by a 
Filipino institution. The beneficiary's educational background has 
been found by a credentials evaluation service to be equivalent to 
a U.S. awarded bachelor of science degree in business 
administration with a major in marketing management. Accordingly, 
it is concluded that the petitioner has not demonstrated that the 
beneficiary is qualified to perform services in the specialty 
occupation based upon education alone. 



The record also contains two credentials evaluations that are 
based on the beneficiary's educational background, professional 
training, and work experience. Both evaluators conclude that, 
based on the beneficiary's educational background, professional 
training, and work experience, she holds the equivalent of a 
bachelor of business administration degree with a concentration in 
computer information systems from an accredited institution of 
higher education in the United States. 

This Service uses an independent evaluation of a person's foreign 
credentials in terms of education in the United States as an 
advisory opinion only. Where an evaluation is not in accord with 
previous equivalencies or is in any way questionable, it may be 
rejected or given less weight. Matter of Sea, Inc., 19 I&N Dec. 
817 (Comm. 1988). 

The record indicates that at the time of the filing of the instant 
petition on May 4, 2001, the beneficiary had approximately three 
and one-half years of employment experience that included 
computer-related duties, one and one-half years of which she was 
employed as a marketing assistant, and the remaining approximate 
two years as a sales and distribution consultant. This conflicts 
with the credentials evaluators' assertions that the beneficiary 
"has completed five years of professional training and work 
experience in Business Administration and Computer Information 
Systems." It is also noted that the extent of her involvement with 
computer-related duties in her position as a marketing assistant 

is questionable. In the March 
he Loqistics and Market-no - 2 

Associate of this business states, in part, that the beneficiary 
was asked to sell plastic garbage bins and that "she was able to 
sell a lot of them." Furthermore, the record does not demonstrate 
that the beneficiary has completed essential programming courses 
such as C/C++. For these reasons, the evaluations/expert opinions 
are accorded little weight. 

The beneficiary is not a member of any organizations whose usual 
prerequisite for entry is a baccalaureate degree in a specific 
specialty. The record contains no evidence that the beneficiary 
holds a state license, registration, or certification that 
authorizes her to practice a specialty occupation. In view of the 
foregoing, it is concluded that the petitioner has not 
demonstrated that the beneficiary is qualified to perform services 
in a specialty occupation. 

Beyond the decision of the director, the record contains 
insufficient evidence to demonstrate that the proffered position 



is a specialty occupation. Bureau regulations specifica.lly allow 
a director to request additional evidence in appropriate cases, 
as the Bureau may reasonably inquire about a job contract 
between a petitioner and its client if a beneficiary will be 
performing services at client sites. See 8 C.F.R. 5 103.2 (b) (8) . 
In this case, the subcontractor agreement between the petitioner 
and the petitioner's subcontractor 
where the beneficiary is to be employed, 1s not signed. 
Furthermore, the record does not contain a comprehensive 
description of the beneficiary's proposed duties from an 
authorized representative of The Triple-I Corporation. Absent 
such a description, the petitioner has not persuasively 
demonstrated that a specialty occupation exists for the 
beneficiary, or that it has complied with the terms of the labor 
condition application. As this matter will be dismissed on the 
grounds discussed, these issues need not be examined further. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings rests solely with the 
petitioner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U.S.C. 5 1361. The 
petitioner has not sustained that burden. 

ORDER: The appeal is dismissed. 


